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Re: Issue with Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM

Sylvain Williams <wilsyl@douglas.mcgill.ca>
Mon 9/23/2019 11:42 PM

To:  Francis Manno <francis.manno@sydney.edu.au>
Cc:  condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk <condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk>; Sinaí HC Manno <sinaihcortes@gmail.com>; bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk
<bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk>; fbarrios <fbarrios@unam.mx>

Dear Francis,
Thank you for sending me this message. Indeed, the last interac�on me and Sid had together was when
he sent the Neuroscience 2019 paper, and the issue was that he had sent this paper without my
consent. A�er that, I emailed Sid to tell him never to do this again and that we will not work on any
papers anymore. You now say that there is a grant that was submi�ed with my name on it? If so, this is
clearly without my consent. Do you have a link of this grant? 
I would like to talk with you and learn the details of the issues. I am available by skype this week, keep
me posted on a �me that you would be available. thanks again for this heads-up,
Sincerely,
Sylvain

De : Francis Manno <francis.manno@sydney.edu.au>
Envoyé : 23 septembre 2019 03:27
À : Sylvain Williams <wilsyl@douglas.mcgill.ca>
Cc : condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk <condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk>; Sinaí HC Manno <sinaihcortes@gmail.com>;
bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk <bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk>; �arrios <�arrios@unam.mx>
Objet : Issue with Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM
 
Dear Professor Williams,
I believe we have an issue at UNAM with Siddhartha Mondragon Rrodriguez who has listed you as a potential
complainee. It is with great hesitancy that we email. I ask for you to receive this email confidentially and transmit to
no one but yourself (because it has your manuscripts in revision in the google drive and your personal data). The
Dean of our school is cc'ed.

The issue stems over a grant submitted in the Texas-Conacyt Scheme, and pilot data that I developed
with Siddhartha. Attached you will find the grant at different stages. Siddhartha did not have permission to submit
the grant. Our relationship deteriorated due to his girlfriend vandalizing my house and he damaging my surfboards
(see pdfs emails). I have edited various papers of Siddhartha with you as a co-author. Including your paper titled:
"Tau, Amyloid Beta and Deep Brain Stimulation: Aiming to Restore Cognitive Deficit in Alzheimer's Disease" , "Tau"
published as a book chapter, and sections of Papers which resulted
in: https://doi.org/10.3389/fncel.2018.00121 and https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042. Please see
google drive of attachments.

I am acknowledged in some of these papers. The editing at various stages can be found in the google drive below.
As you know Siddhartha is a post-doc in Mexico, Siddhartha is not a native English speaker/writer and
Siddhartha sought me out (see who initiates emails) to edit in exchange for authorship. I am now an assistant
professor at the University of Sydney. I did the editing in exchange for authorship, as a full author on the author-list,
not for acknowledgment.

See link: https://drive.google.com/open?id=1iZ3y8oTaj-VhRlYNPYFlKLA4XLbXGk0V

I edited Siddhartha's work in 2015 and 2016 as he indicated he would include me as an author. This fact is
conveyed in our correspondences. As you can tell he did not include me as an author. 

The above concerns our issue and Siddhartha misrepresenting my ability to be an author with you. He
misrepresented your position. This issue does not matter to us and we only bring it up because Siddhartha has
been trying to cause trouble. We would like to suggest the following below.

Issue from Siddhartha

https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/hPjKCnxyErCwnMN3H93CmQ?domain=drive.google.com
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/OsnTCoVzGQi9kx3PfzCfaS?domain=doi.org
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/e9boCp8AJQtk5X3OCYm_8_?domain=doi.org
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/cBwDCq7BKYtB9mjksEb2qy?domain=doi.org
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Siddhartha has indicated a collaborator at Texas A&M has a concern over something. Siddhartha has not informed
us WHO nor the concern. Siddhartha has also indicated his collaborators have a concern over our publications, but
has not indicated WHO. Siddhartha first said this grant was submitted in Jan 2016, but that cannot be accurate
because of the correspondences (More likely 2017). Siddhartha did not have permission to submit the grant.
Unfortunately, due to the closed system in mexico, we can not get information. Did you submit this grant with Sid?
He has your supporting information on the grant I edited. Are you aware of the dispute? Do you have an issue with
us? George Perry does not have an issue with us. George Perry is searching his grants to help see if it is indeed
him. he is not aware off hand. He knows nothing of the dispute. Can you confirm anything of this?

We unfortunately can not initiate a compliant at his home institution as it is fraught with corruption and
mismanagement. We would like to keep the senior professors out of any dispute (Prof. Perry, You - Prof Williams,
my senior professors). We would like also to keep published work out of it (Your published work, our published
work). Therefore, we might initiate by asking you: Do you see an issue?

We greatly appreciate your correspondence. We want to be absolutely unequivocally clear: we have no qualms
with you whatsoever nor do we want to unduly influence you are create any harm/hardships for you. We only wish
for Siddhartha and the trouble he has caused to go away (Siddhartha has initiated an "unofficial compliant" of
which we can get no information), otherwise we would not bring up our authorship issues.

Could we please correspond with you at your earliest convenience. Hopefully you can shed some light on the facts.

Our resolution
After Professor Perry gets back to us. I would like to initiate with a Conversation between Yourself (Prof. Williams),
Myself, Professor Perry, the Dean of the School here, and my Boss.  

If we are all on the same page----

We would like to see if we can get a letter written to the effect that: No one has an issue with any of the research
published by our mutual groups. Siddhartha is the only one who has an issue. Signed by all parties.

Most respectfully,

Sincerely
Fran Manno
BA (hons), MSc (NYU), USCG Captain
D.Phil (UNAM), PhD (CityU HK 2020)

Associate Lecturer
School of Biomedical Engineering
Faculty of Engineering, The University of Sydney
Email: francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
h�ps://orcid.org/0000-0002-0486-213X

https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/3MvnCvl0PoC1vMzLC5jPQJ?domain=orcid.org
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Re: Issue with Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM

George Perry <perry2500@gmail.com>
Wed 9/25/2019 1:56 AM

To:  Francis Manno <francis.manno@sydney.edu.au>
Cc:  Sylvain Williams <wilsyl@douglas.mcgill.ca>; condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk <condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk>; Sinaí HC Manno
<sinaihcortes@gmail.com>; bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk <bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk>

I looked through numerous emails beginning in 2008.  I noted correspondence regarding 3 grants.  In
2008 the grant was a mentored grant for diversity from the Alzheimer's Association (US). He shared
the letter of intent, but I have no indication of it being submitted.
In 2009 he wanted to apply for postdoctoral grants-I signed and scanned to him a letter also signed
by Dr. Garcia-Sierra and Mena that we was completing his degree.
In 2015 he wrote to me about applying for a TAMU-CONACYT grant and wanted my support.  I
connected him with Ian Murray, formerly of TAMU and I have a record that he contacted Dr Balais. I
have no record that he applied. 

On Tue, Sep 24, 2019 at 8:49 AM George Perry <perry2500@gmail.com> wrote:
I have to check my records

On Tue, Sep 24, 2019 at 3:10 AM Francis Manno <francis.manno@sydney.edu.au> wrote:
Professor Williams and Professor Perry.
Please see our Cease and desist "memorandum of Understanding" We will send to UNAM INB. 

I will speak to Professor Williams tonight to see if he has any revisions.
The grant i edited specifically indicted: 
Available resources. Dr. Williams laboratory at Douglas ins�tute has all the equipment necessary
to perform these experiments. Similar experiments combining whole-cell and field recordings in
combina�on with optogene�cs in the whole hippocampus prepara�on in vitro and in vivo are
being performed in his lab. These experiments are being funded by two 5 years CIHR grants un�l
2015.

This is to get information to confirm the grants submitted and get a cease and desist against Sid.

Professor Perry does not have a recollection of grants submitted by Sid. Therefore, if he submitted it with
Professor Perry name that is evidence of the malfeasance. That brings the number of instances to at least 3
we know of.

I can only find Professor Perry's name in the manuscripts.

I look forward to speaking with you. I would suggest Professor Williams can have a look first.

Sincerely
Fran Manno
BA (hons), MSc (NYU), USCG Captain
D.Phil (UNAM), PhD (CityU HK 2020)

Associate Lecturer
School of Biomedical Engineering
Faculty of Engineering, The University of Sydney
Email: francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
h�ps://orcid.org/0000-0002-0486-213X

mailto:perry2500@gmail.com
mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/wenpCROAQotYKprNI96gOy?domain=orcid.org
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From: Sylvain Williams <wilsyl@douglas.mcgill.ca>
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 11:42 PM
To: Francis Manno <francis.manno@sydney.edu.au>
Cc: condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk <condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk>; Sinaí HC Manno <sinaihcortes@gmail.com>;
bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk <bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk>; �arrios <�arrios@unam.mx>
Subject: Re: Issue with Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM
 
Dear Francis,
Thank you for sending me this message. Indeed, the last interac�on me and Sid had together was
when he sent the Neuroscience 2019 paper, and the issue was that he had sent this paper without
my consent. A�er that, I emailed Sid to tell him never to do this again and that we will not work on
any papers anymore. You now say that there is a grant that was submi�ed with my name on it? If
so, this is clearly without my consent. Do you have a link of this grant? 
I would like to talk with you and learn the details of the issues. I am available by skype this week,
keep me posted on a �me that you would be available. thanks again for this heads-up,
Sincerely,
Sylvain

De : Francis Manno <francis.manno@sydney.edu.au>
Envoyé : 23 septembre 2019 03:27
À : Sylvain Williams <wilsyl@douglas.mcgill.ca>
Cc : condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk <condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk>; Sinaí HC Manno <sinaihcortes@gmail.com>;
bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk <bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk>; �arrios <�arrios@unam.mx>
Objet : Issue with Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM
 
Dear Professor Williams,
I believe we have an issue at UNAM with Siddhartha Mondragon Rrodriguez who has listed you as a potential
complainee. It is with great hesitancy that we email. I ask for you to receive this email confidentially and
transmit to no one but yourself (because it has your manuscripts in revision in the google drive and your
personal data). The Dean of our school is cc'ed.

The issue stems over a grant submitted in the Texas-Conacyt Scheme, and pilot data that I developed
with Siddhartha. Attached you will find the grant at different stages. Siddhartha did not have permission to
submit the grant. Our relationship deteriorated due to his girlfriend vandalizing my house and he damaging my
surfboards (see pdfs emails). I have edited various papers of Siddhartha with you as a co-author. Including
your paper titled: "Tau, Amyloid Beta and Deep Brain Stimulation: Aiming to Restore Cognitive Deficit in
Alzheimer's Disease" , "Tau" published as a book chapter, and sections of Papers which resulted
in: https://doi.org/10.3389/fncel.2018.00121 and https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042. Please
see google drive of attachments.

I am acknowledged in some of these papers. The editing at various stages can be found in the google drive
below. As you know Siddhartha is a post-doc in Mexico, Siddhartha is not a native English speaker/writer and
Siddhartha sought me out (see who initiates emails) to edit in exchange for authorship. I am now an assistant
professor at the University of Sydney. I did the editing in exchange for authorship, as a full author on the
author-list, not for acknowledgment.

See link: https://drive.google.com/open?id=1iZ3y8oTaj-VhRlYNPYFlKLA4XLbXGk0V

I edited Siddhartha's work in 2015 and 2016 as he indicated he would include me as an author. This fact is
conveyed in our correspondences. As you can tell he did not include me as an author. 

The above concerns our issue and Siddhartha misrepresenting my ability to be an author with you. He
misrepresented your position. This issue does not matter to us and we only bring it up because Siddhartha
has been trying to cause trouble. We would like to suggest the following below.

Issue from Siddhartha

mailto:wilsyl@douglas.mcgill.ca
mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
mailto:condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:sinaihcortes@gmail.com
mailto:bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:fbarrios@unam.mx
mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
mailto:wilsyl@douglas.mcgill.ca
mailto:condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:sinaihcortes@gmail.com
mailto:bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:fbarrios@unam.mx
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/d_V1CVAGXPtB4ElMizw6k-?domain=drive.google.com
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/q1uWCWLJY7i3pQj0cKIRvJ?domain=doi.org
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/r3M8CXLKZoiA6gnmTk1BS2?domain=doi.org
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/j9GkCYWL1viY0v35IMgpCB?domain=doi.org
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/WK2-CZYM2VFvmwMziPBODf?domain=drive.google.com


10/6/2019 Mail - Francis Manno - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/search/id/AAQkAGY3NWViZmI4LTU5MTctNDgwNS04OGFkLTczNjQ0ZTc2ZjhkNgAQAF1lF5x%2Fc61NsKmNLgJAL%2… 3/3

Siddhartha has indicated a collaborator at Texas A&M has a concern over something. Siddhartha has not
informed us WHO nor the concern. Siddhartha has also indicated his collaborators have a concern over our
publications, but has not indicated WHO. Siddhartha first said this grant was submitted in Jan 2016, but that
cannot be accurate because of the correspondences (More likely 2017). Siddhartha did not have permission
to submit the grant. Unfortunately, due to the closed system in mexico, we can not get information. Did you
submit this grant with Sid? He has your supporting information on the grant I edited. Are you aware of the
dispute? Do you have an issue with us? George Perry does not have an issue with us. George Perry is
searching his grants to help see if it is indeed him. he is not aware off hand. He knows nothing of the dispute.
Can you confirm anything of this?

We unfortunately can not initiate a compliant at his home institution as it is fraught with corruption and
mismanagement. We would like to keep the senior professors out of any dispute (Prof. Perry, You - Prof
Williams, my senior professors). We would like also to keep published work out of it (Your published work, our
published work). Therefore, we might initiate by asking you: Do you see an issue?

We greatly appreciate your correspondence. We want to be absolutely unequivocally clear: we have no
qualms with you whatsoever nor do we want to unduly influence you are create any harm/hardships for you.
We only wish for Siddhartha and the trouble he has caused to go away (Siddhartha has initiated an "unofficial
compliant" of which we can get no information), otherwise we would not bring up our authorship issues.

Could we please correspond with you at your earliest convenience. Hopefully you can shed some light on the
facts.

Our resolution
After Professor Perry gets back to us. I would like to initiate with a Conversation between Yourself (Prof.
Williams), Myself, Professor Perry, the Dean of the School here, and my Boss.  

If we are all on the same page----

We would like to see if we can get a letter written to the effect that: No one has an issue with any of the
research published by our mutual groups. Siddhartha is the only one who has an issue. Signed by all parties.

Most respectfully,

Sincerely
Fran Manno
BA (hons), MSc (NYU), USCG Captain
D.Phil (UNAM), PhD (CityU HK 2020)

Associate Lecturer
School of Biomedical Engineering
Faculty of Engineering, The University of Sydney
Email: francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
h�ps://orcid.org/0000-0002-0486-213X

mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
https://protect-au.mimecast.com/s/wenpCROAQotYKprNI96gOy?domain=orcid.org
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Fw: Formal compliant against Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM

Francis Manno
Tue 10/15/2019 11:30 PM

To:  todos@unam.mx <todos@unam.mx>; todos@inb.unam.mx <todos@inb.unam.mx>
Cc:  avarela@unam.mx <avarela@unam.mx>; mbsaavedra@inb.unam.mx <mbsaavedra@inb.unam.mx>; lafuente@unam.mx
<lafuente@unam.mx>; ataulfo@unam.mx <ataulfo@unam.mx>; atanez@gmail.com <atanez@gmail.com>; ruedap@unam.mx
<ruedap@unam.mx>; jfpena@unam.mx <jfpena@unam.mx>; sidmonrod@gmail.com <sidmonrod@gmail.com>;
siddhartha.mondragon.rodriguez@umontreal.ca <siddhartha.mondragon.rodriguez@umontreal.ca>; aureao@unam.mx
<aureao@unam.mx>; alcauter@gmail.com <alcauter@gmail.com>; chemajmc2@hotmail.com <chemajmc2@hotmail.com>;
alcauter@inb.unam.mx <alcauter@inb.unam.mx>

5 attachments (197 KB)

Perry-Mail - Francis Manno - Outlook.pdf; Williams-Mail - Francis Manno - Outlook.pdf; Barrios-Mail - Francis Manno -
Outlook.pdf; Memorandum_Sid-06.10.2019.docx; delafuente-Gmail - Manno - gringo thesis por defensa con articulo.pdf;

Varela,
You have NOT been doing what we have asked as dictated by ORI-NIH regulations.

Dear INB community read the letter from Professor Williams indicating siddhartha mondragon rodriguez published
without consent.

Stop harnessing Barrios. Answer our Formal compliant before i get Deans from two universities to call you.

We ask again for a formal letter indicating Siddhartha do nothing more with our names. We are 6 professors from 6
different countries. We will soon start contacting others.

Sincerely

Fran Manno | Associate Lecturer

BA (hons), MSc, USCG Captain, DPhil, PhD (CityU 2020)

School of Biomedical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering

THE UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY
E francis.manno@sydney.edu.au | W USyd ORCID

See my new article: Monk on Fire ~ Cogent Psychology, in press. 

From: Francis Manno
Sent: Monday, October 7, 2019 10:07 PM
To: avarela@unam.mx <avarela@unam.mx>; mbsaavedra@inb.unam.mx <mbsaavedra@inb.unam.mx>;
lafuente@unam.mx <lafuente@unam.mx>; ataulfo@unam.mx <ataulfo@unam.mx>; atanez@gmail.com
<atanez@gmail.com>; ruedap@unam.mx <ruedap@unam.mx>; jfpena@unam.mx <jfpena@unam.mx>
Cc: aureao@unam.mx <aureao@unam.mx>; condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk <condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk>;
bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk <bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk>
Subject: Formal compliant against Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM
 
Director Varela,
1) Please see attached formal Compliant against Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez at UNAM. (Our signatures are
missing because Siddhartha has fabricated documents, email addresses and likely signatures, based on our email
evidence).

mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
https://sydney.edu.au/engineering/about/our-people/academic-staff/francis-manno.html
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0486-213X
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/23311908.2019.1678556
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2) Please see attached email from Professor Williams about Siddhartha submitting a manuscript WITHOUT
consent!

3) Please see attached email from Professor Perry acknowledging Siddhartha DIDNOT submit grants with him.

4) Please see the details of grants Siddhartha submitted WITHOUT the consent of Dr. Francis Manno (word
document)!

5) We are in communication with Professors Williams, Perry and the Texas A & M University Professor Ian V.
Murray, now at Grenada. We are in communication with Texas A & M University and the University of Texas at San
Antonio. Siddhartha fabricated a researcher he named Dr. Balais - french for mop - to submit grants with - we have
more information concerning this (See Perry email). We have several more communications concerning these
issues. These communications are the tip of the iceberg.

6) We note OUR complaint will be continued in Texas, Montreal and Hong Kong at the respective universities,
lodged with CONACYT, and delivered to consulates of USA, Mexico, and Canada 48 hours after receipt - without
response. We will hold financially liable those members of the committee who initiated the "issue" (Pavel,
deLafuente, Varela, Atauflo, and others), whatever it is, we dont know since we have no letter, without evidence -
we only have you molesting Barrios. We suggest you correspond with me as Professor Barrios does not have the
authority to represent myself or CityU HK or any entity outside Mexico. See email from Barrios agreeing. The City
University of Hong Kong has told Prof Barrios several times since June, to NOT participate in committees which do
not abide by NIH ORI standards. You and YOUR committee have not abided by ORI guidelines. We note, any
deviation, as you and Ataulfo have done is considered unethical. We have indicated to Barrios it is our DUTY to
report what you and UNAM have done to the ORI case manager concerning all those named involved (Pavel,
deLafuente, Varela, Atauflo, and others). Therefore anything he has said previously is of his own accord

7) We find it very unfortunate these issues for UNAM, but ultimately as Yourself (Director) can be heard saying in
our meeting (See audio recording), we are trying to prevent this from becoming embarrassing for UNAM. I have
personally spoken to Professor Orozco about these issues, and so have you.  Please note, Siddhartha is not cced.
We are NOT trying to embarrass him. We suggest you have a talk with Siddhartha soon since he initiated these
proceedings, as we will escalate legally. As I can be heard saying in the recording with you and Dr. Ataulfo: "Im not
involved in many of the issues Siddhartha has allegedly indicated." On the contrary, I voiced my concern that
Siddhartha does NOT have authority to submit any grant with my name on it and further more, all data collected
during this time was the property of Sarael. Therefore, in this logic, as acknowledged by Barrios and Sarael, my
connection to these "issues" is tenuous.

8) We note as of today: 8.1) No formal compliant from Siddhartha has been lodged against anyone (Formal
complaints are delivered in writing as our formal compliant has been delivered to you, dictated by ORI). 8.2) No
evidence meeting any standard set by ORI-NIH has been revealed of wrongdoing on our part. 8.3) The only
evidence of wrongdoing is the behavior of Sid - see emails submitting manuscripts and grants without consent. 8.4)
The secret 'Stalin' committee meeting you organized, which has not written  a letter (as indicated by Barrios) has
been occurring without consent, without following appropriate Guidelines, and has been threatening Barrios since
May. We note, it will stop within 48 hours, or we will proceed.

9) Please be discrete: We have preemptively contacted the ORI, we have contacted editors, informed Ethics
committees at several universities and many individuals have received the same email I sent Williams and Perry. 

10) Seven individuals are Bcced here. I will cc them your response. 

Fran Manno | Associate Lecturer

BA (hons), MSc, USCG Captain, DPhil, PhD (CityU 2020)

School of Biomedical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering

THE UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY
E francis.manno@sydney.edu.au | W USyd ORCID

mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
https://sydney.edu.au/engineering/about/our-people/academic-staff/francis-manno.html
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0486-213X


Formal Compliant and Cease and Desist Against Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez and UNAM INB 
 

1 
 

Dear Ethics Committee, 

 

Attached you will find our formal compliant against Dr. Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez and a formal 

cease and desist against any ongoing committee held in secret, with no written record, nor recordings, 

and no presentable evidence. Here we present a concerted document from four Prestigious universities 

to obtain a cease and desist against Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez. Evidence of this “secret committee” 

can be heard on the audio recording between Drs. Manno, Varela, and Ataúlfo Martínez on June 18th, 

2019: https://drive.google.com/open?id=15-KC_3oXZe1gQoS4n9qdAHQ0fbaJAzGq. This issue with 

Siddhartha has been going on since May 2019. 

 

Outline: 

The following Memorandum is undersigned by Drs. Francis Manno, Condon Lau, Sylvain Williams, George 

Perry, and Including the Dean of Biomedical Sciences at City University of Hong Kong, Chair Professor SH 

Cheng, representing the complainants to an ongoing process at INB UNAM Queretaro, Juriquilla Mexico. 

The “secret committee” process is closed door, reveals no information and has only interviewed personal 

internal to UNAM. We are abhorrently antithetical to the manner and way the process has occurred. 

 

1) We demand the “secret ethics committee” abide by ORI-NIH ethics guidelines. 

a. https://ori.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/42_cfr_parts_50_and_93_2005.pdf  

2) We demand all complaints be open and formal. 

3) We demand records of all complaints with our names. 

4) We demand a cease and desist about ongoing investigations without evidentiary standards 

outlined in ORI guidelines. 

 

Nature of dispute: 

Siddhartha did not have confirmation or authorization or rights to the intellectual property to submit a 

grant using pilot data, preliminary data, completed data, any information or written information or “Ideas” 

from Professors Williams, Manno or Perry or any of the undersigned. Siddhartha did not have 

confirmation or authorization or rights to the intellectual property to submit a manuscript using data or 

written information from Professors Williams and Manno. The grant was supposedly devised by these 

professors (Perry and Williams) and edited by Dr. Manno and submitted in 2016/2017 by Siddhartha 

without authorization or consent. Dr. Manno edited grants and manuscripts containing this information 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=15-KC_3oXZe1gQoS4n9qdAHQ0fbaJAzGq
https://drive.google.com/open?id=15-KC_3oXZe1gQoS4n9qdAHQ0fbaJAzGq
https://ori.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/42_cfr_parts_50_and_93_2005.pdf
https://ori.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/42_cfr_parts_50_and_93_2005.pdf
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under the assumption and by information conveyed by Siddhartha to Dr. Manno in 2015 and 2016, 

indicating an opportunity to collaborate and publish with Professors Perry and Williams. 

 

5) This above we know NOW is FALSE, Siddhartha has misrepresented the positions of Drs. Manno, 

Williams and Perry. 

6) We demand immediate release of all information submitted in the names of the undersigned 

held by UNAM INB, within 48 hours. 

7) We demand a cease and desist of Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez submitting documents, 

manuscripts or other scientific information using our names. We demand this confirmation in 

writing. 

8) We demand the immediate revocation of the privileges giving Siddhartha Mondragon 

Rodriguez the ability to submit manuscripts, grants and documents in an unauthorized and 

unsupervised manner, including by not limited to data and information relevant to the 

undersigned. 

 

Origin of dispute with Dr. Perry: 

Dr. Perry requests to see the documents submitted with his name by Siddhartha covering the period 2015 

to present. Dr. Perry indicated that Siddhartha contacted him about applying for a TAMU-CONACYT grant 

and wanted the support of Dr. Perry. Dr. Perry indicated that he connected Siddhartha with Dr. Ian V 

Murray, formerly of Texas A&M University (TAMU) and he has a record that he contacted Dr Balais. Dr. 

Perry has no record that Siddhartha applied. Currently we can not find Dr. Balais in Pubmed/Google 

Scholar. Balais means mop/broom in French. We have contacted Universities in Texas and none can 

confirm Dr. Balais exists. 

 

Origin of dispute with Dr. Williams: 

Dr. Williams requests to see the documents submitted with his name by Siddhartha covering the period 

2015 to present. Siddhartha submitted a manuscript without the authorization of Dr. Williams. Professor 

Williams indicates NO more articles/manuscripts or grants should be submitted by Siddhartha containing 

data or information derived from the lab of Dr. Williams. Dr. Williams absconds from collaborating further 

with Siddhartha. The most recent transgression of this lack of consent when submitting occurred in 2019 

in the Neuroscience paper https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042, where Siddhartha did 

NOT possess authority to submit the manuscript on behalf of Dr. Williams. See Dr. Williams email. 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042
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Origin of dispute with Dr. Manno: 

Dr. Manno requests to see the documents submitted with his name by Siddhartha covering the period 

2015 to present. Siddhartha and Dr. Manno got in an argument in the winter of 2016 about money 

concerning damage to Dr. Mannos house and surfboards. They were not in communication after the 

summer winter 2017 because Siddhartha Damaged Dr. Manno’s Surfboards 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=17gPahtl1jurUb_bcZRpXeVMRWCc1nhHC (See emails). Siddhartha 

and Diana (DIANA YURIDIA organista juarez), the girlfriend of Siddhartha at the time, vandalized Dr. 

Manno’s house that Diana was renting. The damage to the surfboard and the damage to Dr. Manno’s 

house caused the dispute to escalate. 

 

The argument stemmed from the fact that Dr. Manno edited the following documents below and 

Siddhartha misrepresented that Dr. Manno could be an author on the esteemed papers with Drs. Perry 

and Williams. Siddhartha misrepresented the position of Dr. Williams and Dr. Perry. Further, Siddhartha 

submitted grant(s) as indicated above without the approval/consent of Dr. Manno. Dr. Manno began to 

disagree with Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez when he begun publishing in predatory journals 

acknowledging his name. Journals listed on Bealls List (https://beallslist.weebly.com/). 

 

The issue at hand:  

1) Siddhartha submitted a grant using Dr. Manno’s name and data unknowingly. We seek 

immediate release of this information from Conacyt and UNAM. See grant preparation. 

2) Siddhartha submitted a grant/manuscript using Dr. Williams name and data unknowingly. We 

seek immediate release of this information from Conacyt and UNAM. See grant with Dr. 

Williams name sent to Dr. Manno by Siddhartha. 

3) Siddhartha submitted a grant using Dr. Perry’s name and data unknowingly. We seek immediate 

release of this information from Conacyt and UNAM. 

4) We seek immediate relief from Siddhartha and a cease and desist from INB UNAM in assisting 

Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez submit grants and manuscripts, complaints with our names 

or information. 

5) We seek an immediate release of all information from UNAM INB concerning the “secret 

committee” related to the undersigned. 

 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=17gPahtl1jurUb_bcZRpXeVMRWCc1nhHC
https://drive.google.com/open?id=17gPahtl1jurUb_bcZRpXeVMRWCc1nhHC
https://beallslist.weebly.com/
https://beallslist.weebly.com/
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Documents edited by Dr. Manno pertaining to the misrepresentation of Siddhartha:  

1) Clinical pathology mini-review-Sid.doc 

2) Clinical pathology mini-review-Sid-FAMedit.doc 

3) Editor's Note Mondragon-Rodriguez.doc 

4) Editor's Note Mondragon-Rodriguez-FAM.doc 

5) Journal of Neurology and Neuroscience letter-FAM.doc 

6) slaviak corrected smr-FAM.doc 

7) smr for corrections slavika.doc 

8) smr for corrections slavika-FAMedit.doc 

9) Tau protein_Sid.doc 

10) Tau, abeta  and DBS 6tMay2015-FAM.doc 

11) Texas Conacyt-Sid_FMMedit.doc (Grant I edit – OUR grant) 

12) Sid_Grant-03.03.2016.docx (Texas Conacyt) 

13) Sid_Grant-22.09.2015Final.docx (Texas Conacyt) 

a. Phospho-tau ratio as a biomarker across Neurodegenerative diseases 

14) AD SMR 1.doc 

15) AD SMR 1_FAM edit_final.doc  

a. Brain network alterations in theta-gamma cross frequency coupling and structural 

changes in a triple transgenic AD model 

b. This is our research that I edited together with Sid. I am not published on his paper.  

16) Brain circuits as potential target for Alzheimer 14 jun.doc 

17) Brain circuits as potential target for Alzheimer 14 jun-FAM.doc 

18) Brain circuits as potential target for Alzheimer 14 jun-FAM2nd.doc 

a. Brain connectivity as potential biomarker for Alzheimer’s disease 

19) Carachol paper 7oct16-FAM-13.10.2016.doc 

a. Dynamical analysis of carbachol effect in the hippocampal theta activity; using a complete 

septo-hipocampal preparation  

b. I explicitly indicate he has to put me on ONE article. 

c. He did not so I gave up collaborating with him. 

20) Clinical pathology mini-review.doc 

21) JNN2016 (Published acknowledgment) 

 



Formal Compliant and Cease and Desist Against Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez and UNAM INB 
 

5 
 

Manuscripts published pertaining to the misrepresentation of Siddhartha: 

1) "Tau, Amyloid Beta and Deep Brain Stimulation: Aiming to Restore Cognitive Deficit in Alzheimer's 

Disease" https://doi.org/10.2174/1567205013666160819131336) 

2)  "Tau" published as a book chapter (Drug Discovery Approaches for the Treatment of 

Neurodegenerative Disorders 1st Edition Academic Press) 

3) sections of Papers which resulted in: https://doi.org/10.3389/fncel.2018.00121 and 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042 (Submitted WITHOUT consent of Dr. Perry). 

 

Emails (here): https://drive.google.com/open?id=1RJxmu92sKA8zR-pMftJIxdnq7lz92hDy 

1) Gmail - Final Draft - Wed, Sep 23, 2015 at 847 AM.pdf 

2) Gmail - Favor Man - Tue, Oct 27, 2015 at 213 AM.pdf 

3) Gmail - Call me tonight i have good news about our project 442 205 2053- Thu, Mar 3, 2016 at 

415 AM.pdf 

4) Gmail - can you look at the grammar one page - Fri, May 27, 2016 at 403 AM.pdf 

5) Gmail - hey bro - Wed, Jun 15, 2016 at 1242 AM.pdf 

6) Gmail - letter for document - Wed, Jun 15, 2016 at 1144 PM.pdf 

7) Gmail - hello Bro - Thu, Jul 28, 2016 at 1237 AM.pdf 

8) Gmail - Hello brother -Tue, Aug 9, 2016 at 558 AM.pdf 

9) Gmail - Staying past oct_Mon, Aug 22, 2016 at 209 AM 

a. Sid girlfriend (DIANA YURIDIA organista juarez), renting the house caused damage 

10) Gmail - hello brother - Fri, Oct 14, 2016 at 1231 AM.pdf 

11) Gmail - Surfboard and Damasio - Fri, Nov 25, 2016 at 819 AM.pdf 

12) Gmail - Damage to red board quote is 135 USD attachdd - Tue, May 9, 2017 at 308 AM.pdf 

a. He is the email of damage. This dispute started in the summer! 

13) Gmail - Let me know now - Ill schedule to call the boss and director tomorrow - Tue, May 9, 2017 

at 330 AM.pdf 

a. This is where we get in a fight over the surfboards. I had been calling and texting him to 

pay for my surfboards since Jan 2017 into march/may 

b. Sid says: the problem is the way you do things......you cost me around 60 000 mexican 

pesos and i never talk to you like that or even talk to you about how much money you 

cost me” 

c. This means to me he DID not submit the grant. 

https://doi.org/10.2174/1567205013666160819131336
https://doi.org/10.2174/1567205013666160819131336
https://doi.org/10.3389/fncel.2018.00121
https://doi.org/10.3389/fncel.2018.00121
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroscience.2018.12.042
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d. Sid indicates he submitted the grant with Texas A & M. We seek all grants from Sid. 

14) Gmail - Hello Francis - Thu, Apr 13, 2017 at 1017 PM.pdf 

 

Document Contingencies: 

1) All the undersigned have no issue with any of our mutual publications by the undersigned. 

2) All the undersigned have one issue: The behavior of Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez, his 

ongoing recklessness, and malfeasance in submitting documents without consent and we require 

an immediate cease and desist. 

3) To-date: Professor Perry has no qualms with the manuscripts where he is a co-author. 

4) We want to be absolutely unequivocally clear: we have no qualms with each other as the 

undersigned whatsoever nor do we want to unduly influence each other as the undersigned to 

create any harm/hardships for each other. Our only issue is with the misrepresentation and 

continual malfeasance of Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez. We also know of no colleague of 

Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez who have an issue with any of us, the undersigned. We seek 

immediate relief from UNAM INB as his location of employment to STOP his behavior. 

5) We seek an immediate relief and a cease and desist from UNAM INB. UNAM INB has no authority 

over our names and documents Siddhartha Mondragon Rodriguez submitted without our 

knowledge or consent. 

6) This email is sent to Director of INB UNAM Dr. Alfredo Varela Echavarría avarela@unam.mx 

(Secretary: Martha: mbsaavedra@inb.unam.mx); Dr. Victor de Lafuente lafuente@unam.mx 

(Secret Committee member), Ataúlfo Martínez – Dean of school (Secret Committee member) 

ataulfo@unam.mx and atanez@gmail.com, Dr. Pavel E Rueda Orozco (secret Committee member) 

ruedap@unam.mx, Dr. FA Barrios, Chair of Neurobiology fbarrios@unam.mx, Dr. Magda 

Giordano (ethics compliance) giordano@unam.mx. 

7) This document has been registered at the Consulate General of Mexico in Hong Kong and Macao 

SAR at Consul, Mr. José Manuel Gutiérrez: jm@mexico.com.hk and cl@mexico.com.hk. Address: 

2507-2509, 25/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai Hong Kong. 

8) This document has been registered at the Consulate General of the United States, Hong Kong and 

Macau: American Citizens Services Staff acshk@state.gov, William O. Schaffer, Assistant Legal 

Attaché, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Legal Liaison Office U.S. Consulate General Hong Kong 

SchafferWO@state.gov and William.Schaffer@fbi.gov. Address: Consulate General of the United 

States, Hong Kong and Macau, 26 Garden Rd, Central, Hong Kong. 

mailto:avarela@unam.mx
mailto:avarela@unam.mx
mailto:mbsaavedra@inb.unam.mx
mailto:mbsaavedra@inb.unam.mx
mailto:lafuente@unam.mx
mailto:lafuente@unam.mx
mailto:ataulfo@unam.mx
mailto:ataulfo@unam.mx
mailto:atanez@gmail.com
mailto:atanez@gmail.com
mailto:ruedap@unam.mx
mailto:ruedap@unam.mx
mailto:fbarrios@unam.mx
mailto:fbarrios@unam.mx
mailto:giordano@unam.mx
mailto:giordano@unam.mx
mailto:jm@mexico.com.hk
mailto:jm@mexico.com.hk
mailto:cl@mexico.com.hk
mailto:cl@mexico.com.hk
mailto:acshk@state.gov
mailto:acshk@state.gov
mailto:SchafferWO@state.gov
mailto:SchafferWO@state.gov
mailto:William.Schaffer@fbi.gov
mailto:William.Schaffer@fbi.gov
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9) This document has been registered at Consulate General of Canada in Hong Kong - Consular, 

Immigration, CBSA, 8th & 9th floor, Taikoo Place Berkshire House, 25 Westlands Rd, Quarry Bay. 

hkong@international.gc.ca  

10) This document will be emailed to the Consejo Nacional de Ciencia y Tecnologia concerning the 

the Consejo Nacional de Ciencia y Tecnologia Cátedra awarded to Siddhartha Mondragon 

Rodriguez (3311-669-INB-UNAM) catedras@Conacyt.mx and 

jovenesinvestigadores@Conacyt.mx. This number has been used by Siddhartha Mondragon 

Rodriguez as a reference to his award. 

11) This email will be sent to todos@inb.unam.mx within 48 hours of receipt.  

12) UNAM INB has 48 hours to respond. Failure to comply will result in legal action.  

 

 

 

Sincerely 

 

 

Dr. Fran Manno 

Associate Lecturer 

School of Biomedical Engineering 

Faculty of Engineering, The University of Sydney 

francis.manno@sydney.edu.au 

 

Dr. Conon Lau 

Assistant professor  

Department of Physics 

City University of Hong Kong 

condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk  

 

 

 

 

 

Dr. SH Cheng 

Chair Professor Molecular Medicine 

Associate Dean 

Department of Biomedical Sciences, College of 

Veterinary Medicine and Life Sciences 

Department of Materials Science and 

Engineering, College of Science and Engineering, 

City University of Hong Kong 

bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk  

mailto:hkong@international.gc.ca
mailto:hkong@international.gc.ca
mailto:catedras@Conacyt.mx
mailto:catedras@Conacyt.mx
mailto:jovenesinvestigadores@Conacyt.mx
mailto:jovenesinvestigadores@Conacyt.mx
mailto:todos@inb.unam.mx
mailto:todos@inb.unam.mx
mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
mailto:francis.manno@sydney.edu.au
mailto:condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:condon.lau@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk
mailto:bhcheng@cityu.edu.hk

